

No. 11-11021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA,
BY AND THROUGH ATTORNEY GENERAL PAM BONDI, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (No. 3:10-91 (RV))

**BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
KAJ AHLBURG, AND MARY BROWN**

KAREN R. HARNED
Executive Director
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St. N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

RANDY E. BARNETT
Carmack Waterhouse Professor of Legal Theory
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
GREGORY G. KATSAS
Counsel of Record
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

Of Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee NFIB

Counsel for Private Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF.....	xiii
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES	xiv
RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CONSTITUTION ESTABLISHES A FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WITH LIMITED AND ENUMERATED POWERS TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY	10
II. FORCING INDIVIDUALS TO PURCHASE HEALTH INSURANCE IS NOT A REGULATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE	13
A. The Mandate Does Not Regulate Commerce Itself, In Either Its Interstate Or Intrastate Channels Or Instrumentalities.....	14
B. The Mandate Does Not Regulate A Class Of Economic Activities That Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce.....	16
1. The Scope and Limits of the “Substantial Effects” Doctrine.....	16
2. Non-Participation In The Commerce Of Health Insurance Is Not An Activity Obstructing Or Burdening That Commerce	21

3.	Inactivity In The Commerce Of Health Insurance Is “Noneconomic”	25
4.	The “Substantial Effects” Doctrine Cannot Be Expanded To Cover Non-Participation In The Health-Insurance Market Without Creating A Federal Police Power	28
III.	FORCING INDIVIDUALS TO PURCHASE HEALTH INSURANCE IS NEITHER NECESSARY NOR PROPER FOR CARRYING INTO EXECUTION A REGULATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE	30
A.	The Mandate Is Not Necessary To Serve The Legitimate End Of Carrying Into Execution The ACA’s Commercial Regulations	30
B.	The Mandate Is Not A Proper Means Of Carrying Into Execution The ACA’s Commercial Regulations	41
IV.	FORCING INDIVIDUALS TO PURCHASE HEALTH INSURANCE IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE MEANS OF REGULATING THOSE UNINSURED INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL FAIL TO PAY FOR HEALTHCARE THEY RECEIVE	49
V.	FORCING INDIVIDUALS TO PURCHASE HEALTH INSURANCE EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ POWER TO TAX	54
VI.	THE MANDATE AND THE CONCEDEDLY NON-SEVERABLE INSURANCE REGULATIONS CANNOT COLLECTIVELY BE SEVERED FROM THE ACA	59
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	33, 52
* <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	60
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	48
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	47
* <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 386 (1798)	12, 13, 47
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	55, 57
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	46
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	45

<i>Dep't of Rev. v. Kurth Ranch,</i>	
511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	54, 56
<i>*E. Enterprises v. Apfel,</i>	
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	13, 48, 49
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday,</i>	
498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	45
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,</i>	
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	59
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i>	
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	14, 45
<i>*Gonzales v. Raich,</i>	
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gubiensio-Ortiz v. Kanahale,</i>	
857 F.2d 1245 (9th Cir. 1988)	61
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i>	
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	19, 53
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung,</i>	
379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	38, 52
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton,</i>	
361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	11

<i>Maryland v. Wirtz,</i>	
392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	19
<i>*McCulloch v. Maryland,</i>	
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mead v. Holder,</i>	
No. 10-950, 2011 WL 611139 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2011).....	54, 58
<i>Murphy v. IRS,</i>	
493 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	59
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i>	
312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	56
<i>New York v. United States,</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,</i>	
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	17, 21
<i>Perez v. United States,</i>	
402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	19
<i>*Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.,</i>	
158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	59, 60
<i>*Printz v. United States,</i>	
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.,</i>	
295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	60, 62
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i>	
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	23
<i>Selective Draft Law Cases,</i>	
245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	12
<i>Shreveport Rates Cases,</i>	
234 U.S. 342 (1914).....	19
<i>*Sonzinsky v. United States,</i>	
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	55, 56, 57
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,</i>	
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	47
<i>*United States v. Comstock,</i>	
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby,</i>	
312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	16, 17, 24, 27
<i>United States v. DeWitt,</i>	
76 U.S. 41 (1869).....	36
<i>United States v. Kahriger,</i>	
345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	55

<i>United States v. La Franca,</i>	
282 U.S. 568 (1931).....	55
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i>	
2 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1993)	25, 52
* <i>United States v. Lopez,</i>	
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maxwell,</i>	
446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006)	18, 33
* <i>United States v. Morrison,</i>	
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.,</i>	
518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	55, 58
* <i>United States v. Sanchez,</i>	
340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	55, 57
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n,</i>	
322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Sotelo,</i>	
436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	57
* <i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,</i>	
315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	17, 19, 24, 32

<i>US Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i>	
514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	46
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance,</i>	
2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795).....	13, 47
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,</i>	
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	10
* <i>Wickard v. Filburn,</i>	
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Standard Oil Co.,</i>	
278 U.S. 235 (1929).....	59, 61

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. X.....	46
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	54
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922.....	52
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	2, 3, 56, 57
26 U.S.C. § 7806.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....6

42 U.S.C. § 18091*passim*

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“A Friend to the Union,” *reprinted in John Marshall’s Defense of*

McCulloch v. Maryland (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969)36

Addressing Insurance Reform: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health,

Education, Labor & Pensions, 111th Cong. (2009)2

CBO, *An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient*

Protection and Affordable Care Act (Nov. 30, 2009), *available at*

<http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-Premiums.pdf>.....2, 3, 4

CBO, *Analysis of the Major Health Care Legislation Enacted in March 2010* (March 30, 2011) available at <http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/121xx/doc12119/03-30-HealthCareLegislation.pdf>3, 6

CBO, *The Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance* (Aug. 1994), available at <http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/48xx/doc4816/doc38.pdf>29

CBO, *Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance* (June 16, 2010) available at, http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf.....3, 4

CBO, *Payments of Penalties for Being Uninsured Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act* (April 30, 2010) available at http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Individual_Mandate_Penalties-04-30.pdf6

CDC, *Health, United States, 2009* (2010), available at [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/09.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/09.pdf).....5, 6

Jonathan Gruber & David Rodriguez, *How Much Uncompensated Care Do Doctors Provide?*, 26 J. Health Econ. 1151 (2007).....5

Alexander Hamilton, *Report on the Subject of Manufactures* (1791), reprinted in *10 Papers of Alexander Hamilton* (Harold C. Syrett et al. eds., 1966)43

Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (7th ed. 1783).....	14, 31
Kaiser Commission, <i>Covering the Uninsured in 2008</i> (Aug. 2008), <i>available at</i> http://kff.org/uninsured/upload/7809.pdf	5
*Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L.J. 267 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Framing and Adoption of the Necessary and Proper Clause in Gary Lawson et al., The Origins of the Necessary and Proper Clause</i> (2010)	42
<i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	12
St. George Tucker, <i>2 Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803)	12
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	47, 48

TABLE OF RECORD REFERENCES IN THE BRIEF

<u>Dkt. No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
68	Plaintiffs' Opposition to Motion to Dismiss	59
79	Order and Memorandum Opinion Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants' Motion to Dismiss (10/14/2010)	54, 57, 58, 59
82	Memorandum in Support of Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	50
137	Defendants' Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment	59, 61
150	Order Granting Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs (1/31/2011)	9, 12, 26, 27, 28, 37, 38, 43, 45, 50
167	Order Granting Defendants' Motion to Clarify and Issuing a Stay Pending Appeal (3/3/2011)	27, 38
